



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 4712 of 2026**

Khanchandra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Sarve Nazir, Zafar Abbas
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Counter affidavit filed by State is taken on record.

2. Sri Zafar Abbas, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Sunil Kumar Chaudhari, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri Imran Khan, learned AGA for the State are present.

3. However, applicant is father-in-law of the deceased but from the post mortem report, it reflects that deceased died due to strangulation and however, applicant in paragraph No.13 of the affidavit categorically stated that applicant alongwith his wife resided separately from the deceased but from the counter affidavit filed by the State, it reflects it is general in nature and from perusal of same, it could not be reflected whether applicant and his wife resided separately from the deceased.

4. In view of the above, learned AGA is directed to file a better fresh counter affidavit within two weeks disclosing the fact whether applicant and his wife who are in-laws of the deceased, resided alongwith deceased and her husband or resided separately from them. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week, thereafter.

5. List this case on 20.3.2026, in top ten cases in daily cause list alongwith connected Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.2633 of 2026 (Smt. Sheela vs. State of UP).

(Sameer Jain,J.)

February 18, 2026
Kamarjahan