



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 4712 of 2026

Khanchandra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Sarve Nazir, Zafar Abbas
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Zafar Abbas, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Vijay Kumar, learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant submits applicant is father-in-law of the deceased, and her daughter-in-law died due to strangulation, but applicant alongwith his wife i.e. mother-in-law of the deceased resided separately and on this particular point a counter was called from the State, but till date State could not file counter affidavit.
3. As this stage, learned A.G.A. submits, however earlier time was given to him to file counter affidavit disclosing the fact whether applicant alongwith his wife was residing alongwith the deceased or was residing separately from her, but unfortunately till date he could not file counter affidavit. He prays for and is granted two weeks' and no more further time to file fresh supplementary counter affidavit disclosing the fact that whether applicant is resided alongwith his wife separately from the deceased or not.
4. List this case on 22.04.2026 in top ten cases alongwith connected matters.

March 20, 2026

Ashish/-

(Sameer Jain,J.)